Jim Timmons 2018 Honor Roll Inductee



Jim was a member of the Clark County Fair board for over 15 years. During his time on the fair board Jim made many contributions to the Clark County Fair.

Many of the 'older' dairy showmen will remember that the Clark County Fair didn't always have a huge dairy feeder show. When many kids started showing at the fair there was a small dairy show and a small veal calf show. Jim and Phil Steele brought the current dairy feeder program to the Clark County Fair and the dairy program went from a small veal show to the 200+ dairy feeder show that it is now.

Jim also spent countless hours on outside space, helped implement the idea of barn supervisors, and stepped in to help with concessions the year the concession manager passed away. Jim brought in the Clifton Presbyterian Church members who clean the main food tent that is out on the midway.

Jim was drafted and spent 2 years in the United States Army serving a tour in Vietnam working on helicopters. This pride in his country led him to insist that the Star-Spangled Banner be played at the Opening Day ceremonies at the fair and at every dairy show!

Jim continues to come each year to visit the fair and watch his grandchildren show cattle! He stays busy running his Grain/Livestock Operation and serving on the Clark Co. Farm Bureau, Tecumseh Land Trust, and Emery Chapel Trustee Committee.

Honor Roll Members

Mary Alma Benedict Bryce Hill Jim Foreman Lloyd Kaffenbarger **Gayle Locke Ethel Waddle Gordon Flax Bill Ferguson** Alex Neff Dr. Ernie Winterhoff John A. Goodfellow John W. Kame Norm Filburn Dr. John L. Agle Wilbur J. Waddle Paul D. Shore Janet L. Paugh **Bob Kaffenbarger**

Richard L. Griest Helen L. Smith **Dana & Mary Bumgardner** Jim & Catherine Agle Fred & Cathie Maine Dan Dean Wendell Tuttle **Congressman Dave Hobson** Ed Kranz Art Anderson Steve Turnbull **Roger Tackett** John Maurer Michael E. Haubner **Douglas Ayres** Dana C. King **Thomas and Sarah Wiegel** Allan Hess John Detrick

The Clark County Agricultural Society thanks all of those on the Honor Roll for their outstanding dedication and distinguished service to the Agricultural Society and its facilities.

Membership Tickets:

Any person eighteen years of age and a resident of Clark County may become a member of the Clark County Agricultural Society by purchasing a membership ticket at the Clark County Fairgrounds. The cost of a membership ticket is \$30.00 and entitles the member to vote at the annual election of the Society. In addition, the membership ticket gives the member an exhibitor's ticket and a daily admission ticket which entitles him to admission to the fair every day. The 2017 membership tickets cover membership in the society until December 15, 2017 at which time the 2018 memberships will be placed on sale. **2017 membership tickets may be purchased at the fairgrounds at the office until closing on Friday, July 21, 2017, at which time the sale of the 2017 membership will close.**

Election of Directors:

Any member of the Clark County Agricultural Society in good standing may declare their candidacy for the office of director by filing with the Secretary of the Society, a petition signed by ten or more members of the Society who are residents of Clark County at the time of signing. This petition should be turned in to the fair office at least seven days before the annual election of directors is held. It is recommended that signees include their printed name. It is also recommended that an applicant obtain 15 signatures in the event a name is not an eligible member. Blank petitions for this purpose may be obtained from the office of the Fair Management, or online at www.clarkcoag.com.

Deadline to file Petitions: The deadline for filing petitions for the 2017 election is 4:00 p.m. Thursday, July 20, 2017.

Annual Election & Meeting:

The annual election of directors will be held Thursday, July 27, 2017 between 9:00 a.m. and 7:00 p.m. at the Clark County Fairgrounds at the Junior Fair Board Office. Members should bring their membership pass and driver's license in order to vote in the election. The annual membership meeting will be held on the fairgrounds July 27, 2017 at 3:00 p.m. Meeting place will be announced at the Fair.

The Shelly Company 2018 Dedication



The Shelly Company was founded in 1938.

The Shelly Company is Ohio's leading limestone, concrete, and asphalt paving company with more than 90 locations and 1800 employees serving 81 counties in Ohio. Yet, they have taken the time to act like a small company and be a great neighbor and friend to the Clark County Fairgrounds. A special thanks to Todd Palmer, Don Holt, and all of our friends at The Shelly Company.

Thank you, Shelly Company for making Clark County a better place and for helping make our fairgrounds a better place. The Clark County Agricultural Society Board of Directors is honored to present the 2018 Dedication to The Shelly Company.